RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2012-019
WHEREAS, applicant Robert Moore has requested a Variance in the RC zoning district from LDC
Table 34-3 to allow a 20-foot street setback where 25 feet is otherwise required for the
construction of a foyer/entryway; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 195 Pearl Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 19-46-24-W400426.0000 and the legal description of the subject property is From the Southwest corner of

Lot 19 of T.P. HILLS SUBDIVISION, according to the map or plat thereof on file and recorded
in Plat Book 3, Page 84, Public Records of Lee County, Florida, run North 590.65 feet to the
point of beginning; thence North 50 feet; thence East 80.88 feet; thence South 50 feet;
thence West 80.88 feet to the point of beginning. Same being also known as Lot 1, Block N
of C.L. YENT’S SUBDIVISION, unrecorded; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on December 11, 2012; and
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of Applicant,
recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as
required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-87.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, as
follows:
Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the hearing,
and review of the application and the standards for granting special exceptions, the LPA
recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and conclusions for
consideration by the Town Council:
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for a
variance in the RC zoning district from LDC Table 34-3 to allow a 20 foot setback where 25 feet is
otherwise required for the construction of a foyer/entryway, with such approval/denial subject to
the following conditions:

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. That the request be approved only for the 5’6” by 8’6” foyer as shown on the
applicant’s site plan.
2. If the structure is removed for any reason, the property must be rebuilt in
accordance with all applicable provisions of the Land Development Code for
setbacks and Base Flood Elevation requirements.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

LDC Sec. 34-87 sets forth the required findings and conclusions for the approval of a
variance:

a. That there are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that
are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is/is not for a de minimis
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to
protect public policy.
b. That the conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
c. That the variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve that
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation in
question to his property.
d. That the granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and
e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member _______________ and
seconded by LPA Member________________, and upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Hank Zuba, Chair
Al Durrett, Member
Jane Plummer, Member
Jim Steele, Member

AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY

Joanne Shamp, Vice Chair
John Kakatsch, Member
Alan Smith, Member

AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS_____day of _____________, 2012.

By: _________________________________
Hank Zuba, LPA Chair
Approved as to legal sufficiency:

By: __________________________
Marilyn W. Miller, Esquire
LPA Attorney

ATTEST:

By:_____________________________
Michelle Mayher, Town Clerk

Town of Fort Myers Beach

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

TYPE OF CASE:

Variance

CASE NUMBER:

VAR2012-0005

CASE NAME:

195 Pearl Street

LPA HEARING DATE:

December 11, 2012

LPA HEARING TIME:

9:00 AM

I. APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant:

Robert Moore, Lee County Acquisition LLC

Subject property:

From the Southwest corner of Lot 19 of T.P. HILLS
SUBDIVISION, according to the map or plat thereof on
file and recorded in Plat Book 3, Page 84, Public Records
of Lee County, Florida, run North 590.65 feet to the
point of beginning; thence North 50 feet; thence East
80.88 feet; thence South 50 feet; thence West 80.88 feet
to the point of beginning. Same being also known as Lot
1, Block N of C.L. YENT’S SUBDIVISION, unrecorded.

Request:

Physical Address:
STRAP #:
FLU:

Zoning:

Current use(s):

Variance in the RC zoning district from LDC Table 34-3
to allow a 20-foot street setback where 25 feet is
otherwise required for the construction of a
foyer/entryway.

195 Pearl Street

19-46-24-W4-00426.0000
Mixed Residential

RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC)
Two-family attached dwelling unit
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Adjacent zoning and land uses:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Single-family
dwelling
unit,
RESIDENTIAL
CONSERVATION (RC), Mixed Residential

Vacant “remainder lot,” then single-family dwelling unit,
RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC), Mixed Residential

Pearl Street, then single-family dwelling units,
RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC), Mixed Residential
Single-family
dwelling
units,
RESIDENTIAL
CONSERVATION (RC), Mixed Residential

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS
Background:

The subject property was originally developed in 1978 with a single-family
residential structure and an accessory apartment on the lower level. Town and
County staff reviewed the accessory apartment in 2002 and determined it to be an
existing nonconforming apartment from sometime prior to the FEMA flood
regulations taking effect in 1984.
The property sustained some damage in Hurricane Charley, and following years of
neglect, the property was boarded up by neighboring property owners. The
applicant purchased the property in August 2012 with the intention of converting
the dwelling and its accessory apartment into one single-family dwelling.

The applicant’s plans call for a front entryway/foyer area to be constructed in front
of the existing dual entrances (one each for the dwelling unit and the accessory
apartment). This would allow for minimal structural changes to the existing
structure, which is limited by the “50% rule” in conjunction with the Town’s
cumulative substantial improvement limitations. If the planned improvements go
beyond 50% of the value of the existing structure, the property will be required to
come into compliance with current flood requirements, including a Base Flood
Elevation of 11 feet (NAVD).
The variance is needed to allow a 20 foot street setback where the Land
Development Code Table 34-3 requires a 25 foot setback from any road right-ofway. The applicant notes that LDC Sec. 34-995 does allow awnings, canopies,
balconies, bay windows, porches, stoops, and arcades and colonnades may extend
into the minimum required street setback (or build-to line), but foyers have not
been included in that listing of architectural features.
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Analysis:

The applicant purchased the property with the intention of improving, remodeling
and repairing the property, and to convert the structure into a single-family home to
fit in with the neighborhood. In order to convert the existing single-family home and
associated accessory apartment into one dwelling unit, the applicant has proposed
the addition of a front entryway/foyer at the front of the house, which would cover
two existing separate entrances and improve the façade of the home.
The requested variance would allow the planned front entryway/foyer addition to
encroach into the minimum required 25 foot setback a total of 5 feet. The applicant
also intends to provide a covered porch that encroaches up to 10 feet into the 25
foot setback, which is permitted by right. The difference between the
entryway/foyer and the covered porch is that the entryway/foyer will be enclosed,
habitable space, and any habitable space must be set back a minimum of 25 feet
from the road right-of-way.
When it comes to the 5 required findings and conclusions for a variance to be
approved, the request is weak if consideration is not given to the potential for
aesthetic improvement of a long-term eyesore to the neighborhood. The reason for
the request is not anything inherent to the property in question, but rather the
planned actions of the applicant with respect to the existing structure. The 5 foot
requested variance is not the minimum variance necessary, and yet a 10 foot
encroachment is allowed by a covered porch. Also, if the variance is approved, it
could cause a precedent that would allow other encroachments into the minimum
required street setback of 25 feet.

On the other hand, in an effort to incentivize the remodeling and repair of a
dilapidated house in an established residential neighborhood, a 5 foot setback
reduction for an entryway/foyer, only, will not have a major impact on nearby
properties. The entryway/foyer will encompass about half of the planned covered
porch, which will extend from the existing double entrance out 10 feet towards
Pearl Street. It will dramatically alter the façade of the structure in a positive
manner, and accommodate the change from two dwelling units to a single-family
home, which will also make it more compatible with the surrounding single-family
neighborhood. Because of the years of deferred maintenance to this existing
structure, the home has become a source of blight in the neighborhood and in the
town. Allowing a minimal setback variance would eliminate that eyesore and
improve property values on Pearl Street.
A major difficulty for the applicant in this project is dealing with the 50% rule,
which tabulates all improvements to the structure within a 5 year period. If the
improvements surpass 50% of the value of the structure before the work began, the
whole structure is required to come into compliance with the Town’s floodplain
regulations. Most notably, and most expensive, among those requirements is to
elevate to or above the Base Flood Elevation. The subject property is located in a
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flood zone AE-EL11, and the existing home is approximately 5 feet above mean sea
level, meaning the applicant would be required to elevate the structure 6 feet or
more above the existing level to comply with the flood regulations. In an effort to
save costs, but also to save the existing structure, the applicant plans to make
improvements that will be cost-effective and make the property a positive influence
on the neighborhood, rather than the eyesore it has been for the past several years.

LDC Table 34-3 requires a 25 foot setback in all 3 of the conventional residential
zoning districts (RS, RC, and RM). In other districts, such as Commercial Resort,
Commercial Office, and SANTOS, the setback is 10 feet. In the DOWNTOWN zoning
district, there is a build-to line, which requires that new buildings be built within 010 feet of the street right-of-way. Therefore, different types of uses are provided
differing levels of protection from wayward vehicles, although the slower speeds of
dead-end side streets would also provide a factor of safety for residential
neighborhoods. The applicant’s proposed front entryway/foyer will enclose
approximately half of their planned covered porch extending out from the existing
double-entry (Exhibit B). The furthest extent of the covered porch, at only 15 feet
from the Pearl Street right-of-way is permitted by right, while the enclosure portion
nearest to the house is the portion which requires a variance. Due to the nature of a
foyer being enclosed living space, it cannot be considered among the other types of
architectural appurtenances which are permitted by right to extend up to10 feet
into the street setback. That being said, the entryway/foyer will only be 5’6” by
approximately 8’6” in area, which does not accommodate much in the way of “living
space.”
Findings and Conclusions:

LDC Sec. 34-87 sets forth the required findings and conclusions for the approval of a
variance:
a. That there are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, or that the request
is/is not for a de minimis variance under circumstances or conditions where
rigid compliance is not essential to protect public policy.

There is nothing exceptional or extraordinary about the property in question
(a rectangular 50 ft x 80.88 ft lot), and the variance request is not de minimis
even though other front entry structures are permitted to extend up to 10
feet into the 25 foot setback. If this were an elevated house, a front porch or
stoop could be located only 15 feet from the Pearl Street right-of-way, but
this is partly due to increased flood height requirements and provision for
adequate ingress/egress stairways to the elevated unit.
However, given the history of deferred maintenance on the subject property,
the proposed improvements would eliminate and exceptional eyesore in the
neighborhood.
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b. That the conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of
the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
The property was originally constructed as a single-family dwelling with an
accessory apartment located beneath. The applicant’s plan to convert the
property into a single-family dwelling has caused the need for the variance.
Without the zoning relief to allow the foyer, extensive renovations to the
home will be required, including perhaps elevating the entire structure.
However, if the home were elevated, the applicant could install a front entry
stairway and porch, which is permitted to encroach up to 10 feet into the
setback.

c. That the variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve that
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the
regulation in question to his property.

It would be possible for the applicant to renovate the interior of the existing
structure to accommodate a foyer within the existing layout. While these
costs may budge the applicant closer to the 50% rule for the planned
renovations, cost cannot be considered for justification or the cause of
unreasonable burden borne by the application of the standard setback rules
to the property in question. However, strict adherence to the LDC would not
resolve the generic breadbox appearance of the existing home.

d. That the granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and
The property is already set back further from Pearl Street than adjacent
properties, and the reduced setback, limited to the construction of a foyer,
will not be closer to the road than either neighboring parcel.

e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which
the variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to
make it more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
In this particular instance, aesthetic improvement of the existing home is a
primary justification for the variance.

III. RECOMMENDATION

The applicant’s planned improvements will provide a major facelift to one of the
biggest eyesores on Fort Myers Beach. The necessity for the variance is being caused
by the applicant’s planned enclosure and the request is not de minimis, but this
minimal variance has the ability to dramatically improve the look of the entire
neighborhood. Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance
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from LDC Table 34-3 to allow a 20 foot setback for the construction of a front
entryway/foyer where 25 feet is otherwise required, subject to the following
conditions:

1. That the request be approved only for the 5’6” by 8’6” foyer as shown on the
applicant’s site plan.
2. If the structure is removed for any reason, the property must be rebuilt in
accordance with all applicable provisions of the Land Development Code for
setbacks and Base Flood Elevation requirements.

IV. CONCLUSION

Staff applauds the applicant’s willingness to tackle a problem property and make a
positive change for the Pearl Street neighborhood. And while the need for the
variance is being caused by the applicant’s plans to erect a foyer in front of the
existing structure, staff has recommended approval of the street setback variance as
a means to eliminate a source of blight in the neighborhood. As conditioned, the
request is appropriate to allow the necessary improvements to the existing
structure, and will be an improvement to neighboring property owners.
Exhibits:
A – Survey
B – Site Plan
C – Photo of existing structure
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